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Aurora Foundation 
177 Toyon Road Atherton, California 94025 (415) 323-4506 

Ginetta Sagan 
Executive Director 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

January 13, 1989 

CUlTACf: 
GINETIA· SAGAN 
(415) 323-4506 
Steve Denney 
(415)642-6539 (work) 

Concecn for Health of Greatest Vietnamese Poet, 

Nguyen Chi Thien 

Aurora foundation Urges Immediate Humitarian Appeals to Hanoi 
and to the United Nations Representative of the Socialist 
Republic of Viet Nam on behalf of prisoner of conscience Thien. 

Nguyen Chi Thien, born in 1933 in Pho Hang Bot, Hanoi, has 
been a prisoner of conscience for over half of his life, Two 
volumes of his poetry have been published in the West: Prison 
Songs" and flowers from Hell, the first published in Paris, and 
the second pUblished in the USA in 1979, In 1985 he won the 
Poetry International Prize to a poet in prison. 

According to International P.E.N. Writ~rs in Prison 
Committee, poet Nguyen Chi Thien is seriously ill. He is 
reported as recently as December, 1988 to be in the Hoa Lo prison 
hospital, in Hanoi, suffering from paralyzed legs and mental 
trauma. 

Thien, was arrested Soon after April 1979 when he deposited 
at the British Embassy in Ly Thuong Kiet Street in Hanoi a 
collection of his poetry, composed in his head during previous 
terms of imprisonment in "re-education camps," with the request 
that they be published. Thien spent the first few years of 
renewed captivity in a re-education camp in Haiphong but was 
moved to Hoa Lo prison in Hanoi in 1985. He has not been charged 
or tried, and it is not known if he was arrested under a 
particular article of the Vietnamese Penal Code Ol is held on the 
basis of the Regulation No. 49-NQ/1VQH, signed into law in r1ay 
1961 and still in force today, which authorizes confinenment in 
the re-education camps without charge or trial and for renewable 
terms of three years, persons termed "obstinate 
counter-revolutionary elements who have committed acts 
detrimental to general security" and "professional hooligan 
elements." 

The Aurora Foundation is a non-profit organization whose objecti~e is in:prov.em~nt 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursUit of thIs objectIve 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches VIOlatIOns of human 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction wIth other human nghts orgam· 
zations, renders assistance to victims of human nghts VIOlatIOns. 



Thien has been adopted by Amnesty International and by the Japanese, French and Dutch P.E.N. These organizations point out that whenever possible appeals should be sent on behalf of Vietnamese prisoners of conscience in time to coincide with dates of the four major celebrations, when amnesty releases from prisons and camps have frequently taken place. These celebrations are: the new lunar year, at the end of January or early in February; the fall of Saigon on April 30, 1975; July 2, the date marking the formal unification of North and South Vietnam; and Vietnam's National Day commemorating September 2, 1945. 

please address your letters of appeal for the unconditional release of Nguyen Chi Thien to: 

GS/gp 

Son Excellence 
Nguyen Van Linh, 
Palais de l'Independence 
Hanoi, Vietnam; 

His Excellency, 
The united Nations Representative of the 
Socialist Republic of Vietnam 
20 Waterside plaza, New York, NY 10010; 

Director, 
Prison Hoa La 
Hanoi, Vietnam. 



Aurora Foundation 
177 Toyon Road Atherton, California 94027 (415) 323-4506 

Ginetta Sagan 
Executive Director 

November 30, 1990 

Khuc Minh Tho 
President 
Families of Vietnamese political Prisoners Association 
P.O. Box 5435 
Arlington, VA 22205=0635 

Dear Madame Minh Tho: 

It was very nice talking with you last night and I regret not being 
able to be in Washington on Human Rights Day this December. Perhaps 
next year. I am looking forward to receiving your material. 

The Aurora Foundation will be glad to write some letters to the 
appropriate membe,s of the Foreign Affairs Committees on behalf of the 
Prisoners of Conscience in Vietnam. You may be pleased to know that 
Amnesty International's Regional Director, Magdaleno Rose-Avila, is 
doing a radio program today about Prisoners of Conscience including 
prisoners in Vietnam. It will be broadcast not only in Los Angeles, 
but also on several other stations around the country. 

I would like to take this opportunity to convey to you and your entire 
association the Aurora Foundation's wish that you have a Happy Holiday 
Season. 

Sincerely, 

d~u~ 
Ginetta Sagan 

The Aurora Foundation is a non-profit organization whose objective is improvement 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursuit of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches violations of human 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights 
organizations, renders assistance to victims of hwuan rights violations. 



-amnesty international 

JULY 1990 

VIET NAM 
ARREST AND DETENTION OF REAL AND 

SUSPECTED GOVERNMENT CRITICS 

SUMMARY AI INDEX: ASA ~ 1/11/90 

DISTR: SC/CO/GR 

At least nine individuals, arrested for their real or imputed political 
views during April and May 1990, are being held in untried detention or 
under house arrest in Ho Chi Minh City (formerly Saigon). Amnesty 
International believes that at least two of the detainees, Roman Catholics 
Chan Tin and Nguyen Ngoc Lan, are prisoners of conscience held solely on 
account of their non-violent political views and religious activities. It 
believes that ,th~ r~maining seven may ~e pri~oners of c~"scien~e and is 
seeking further information about their activities and the charges against 
them. The nine are believed to be held under provisions of the Criminal 
Procedure Code, or administrative decrees previously unknown to Amnesty 
International. Amnesty International believes that these provisions are 
inconsistent with the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 
(ICCPR) and other international human rights standards. 

This summarizes a 6-page document, Viet Nam: Arrest and detention of 
real and s"spected government critics (AI Index: ASA 41/11/90), issued by 
Amnesty International in July 1990. Anyone wanting further details or to 
take action on this issue should consult the full document. 

INTERNATIONAL SECRETARIAT, 1 EASTON STREET, LONDON WC1X aDJ, UNITED KINGDOM 
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EXTERNAL AI Index: ASA 41/11/90 
Distr: SC/CO/GR 

Amnesty International 
International Secretariat 
1 Easton Street 
London WC1X 8DJ 

July 1990 United Ki ngdom 

Viet Nam 

Arrest and detention of real and suspected government critics 

At least nine individuals, arrested for their real or imputed political 
views during April and May 1990, are being held in untried detention or 
under house arrest in Ho Chi Minh City (formerly Saigon). Amnesty 
International believes that at least two of the detainees, Roman Catholics 
Chan Tin and Nguyen Ngoc Lan, are prisoners of conscience held solely on 
account of their non-violent political views and religious activities. It 
believes that the remaining seven may be prisoners of conscience and is 
seeking further information about their activities and the charges against 
them. The nine are believed to be held under provisions of the Criminal 
Procedure Code, or administrative decrees previously unknown to'Amnesty 
International. Amnesty International believes that these provisions are 
inconsistent with the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 
(ICCPR) and other international human rights standards. 

The political context 

In December 1986 the Sixth Party Congress of the Communist Party of Viet 
Nam (CPV) adopted a general policy of renewal or "renovation" (doi moi). 
The implications of "renovation" have been wide-ranging and have changed 
the direction of government policy in a variety of fields. In the economic 
sphere "renovation" has meant movement away from a centrally planned 
economy and the development of a more market-oriented model. Politically 
"renovation" has been followed by a number of developments: moves towards a 
greater separation of party and state and more debate within the National 
Assembly (the Vietnamese parliament); the release of thousands of political 
prisoners under government amnesties in 1987 and 1988; the exposure of 
corrupt offioials witfTin the ranks of the party and in local government; 
and more media reporting about instances of torture and ill-treatment by 
police and public security officers. 

Since August 1989 the authorities have increasingly expressed concern 
that political reform - if over hasty - might lead to "political 
instability". The official Vietnamese media have claimed that "imperialist 
and reactionary forces" have "used pluralism as a weapon to attack the 
socialist ~ountries and to create conditions for implementing their 
peaceful evolution strategy aimed at restoring capitalism". In April 1990 
the government admitted publicly that it was suppressing dissent, and it 
has issued at least two warnings that military force would be used to quash 
any attempt "to destabilize the socialist system". 

In June 1990 hundreds of people were reported to have been arrested, 
among them many held for alleged breaches of national security. The 

, . 
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official Vietnamese media stated on 16 June 1990 that "nearly 2,000 
criminals and many people accused of violating national security have given 
themselves up". A radio broadcast on the same day announced that "the 
people's security forces have also discovered many spies who have taken 
advantage of various international organizations and corporations that have 
investment in Viet Nam to infiltrate into the country to carry out 
intelligence activities". The same broadcast announced that "five 
underground reactionary organizations had been destroyed and dozens of 
their members arrested", and that 200 foreigners had been discovered 
entering the country illegally. In a statement made the next day in the 
army daily Quan Doi Nhan Dan the June arrests were set in the context of a 
nationwide police operation carried out over the previous six months, 
apparently in an effort to combat a rapidly rising crime rate, in which 
nearly 27,000 people were reported to have been "arrested and punished", 
2,151 of whom were said to have been sentenced to terms of forced labour 
and six of whom to have been condemned to death. 

Amnesty International believes that many of those arrested were 
released after a short period of detention. Reports indicate, however, that 
the cbntinued detention of influential critics is part of a government move 
to control intellectuals who have become "politically unstable" in the wake 
of events in Eastern Europe. 

Detention under house arrest 

In May 1990 two members of the "Club of Resistance Fighters", a group of 
high-level members of the Co,nmunist Party of Viet Nam seeking an 
accelerated pace of political and economic reform, were placed under house 
a"'i~est in Ho Chi Milih City. They t1re i1yUyt:1I nO anu Tel Bd Tailg, 
respectively the former Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the "Club of 
Resistance Fighters". The two had stepped down from their posts at the 
Club's annual meeting in March 1990, in resignations widely believed to 
have been engineered by the Communist Party of Viet Nam as part of a move 
to silence.its most outspoken and influential critics. 

The arrests of Nguyen Ho and Ta Ba Tang are reportedly linked to 
interviews they gave to a British journalist who entered Viet Nam on a 
tourist visa in March 1990. The journalist was subsequently expelled from 
the country. A critical article in which the party's relations with the 
"Club of Resistance Fighters" was discussed, and remarks by Nguyen Ho and 
T~ B~ Tang were cited, was puhli.hed in the 29 March 1990 edition of the 
weekly international j~urnal, Far Eastern Economic Review. .' 

Huynh Tan Ham, a former student leader, is also reported to have 
been arrested in May 1990 in Ho Chi Minh City. During the 1960s and 1970s 
he had persistently opposed the policies of the Government of the Republic 
of Viet Nam (South Viet Nam), as well as voicing.criticism of the presence 
of United States troops in Viet Nam. Huynh Tan Mam was imprisoned on 
numerous occasions by the former government authorities for the peaceful 
expression of his political views, and for opposing government policy. The 
reasons for his arrest in May 1990 are not clear, but Amnesty International 
believes that he may have been detained solely because he expressed non­
violent criticism of government policy. His place of detention is unknown. 

Amnesty International believes that Nguyen Ho, Ta Ba Tang and Huynh 
Tan Mam may have been detained because they expressed criticism of 
government policies and that they are held in contravention of Article 19 
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of the ICCPR which guarantees freedom of expression. 

On 16 May 1990 two Roman Catholics, Father Chan Tin and Nguyen 

Ngoc Lan, were placed under house arrest in Ho Chi Minh City. The· 

official Vietnamese media reported that the two had been arrested for 

"carrying out activities aimed at opposing socialism, sowing dissension 

among religions, undermining the solidarity between religious and secular 

life, and ~Jmpiling and supplying documents to other countries for use 

against the people's authorities". Father Chan Tin was accused of preaching 

anti-government sermons with the aim of, among other things, "inciting 

Catholics to demand human and civil rights". 

It is not known whether formal charges have been pressed, but Amnesty 

International believes the two may have been charged under Article 81 of 

the Vietnamese Criminal Code. Article 81, which comes into the category of 

"especially dangerous crimes against national security", sets out the 

penalties for "undermining the policy of unity". Article 81{c) defines the 

crime of "[c]ausing divisions between the religious and non-religious and 

separating religious followers from the people's government and social 

organizations". Amnesty International believes that Article 81(c) of the 

Criminal Code contravenes Article 18 of the ICCPR which guarantees freedom 

of thought, conscience and religion. 

Father Chan Tin is reportedly confined to the Redemptorist Church (not 

his own home) in Tanh Thanh village, Duyen Hai district, Ho Chi Minh City. 

Nguyen Ngoc Lan is believed to be under house arrest at 256/13 Tan Phuoc 

Street, 10th precinct. 

The exact provisions under which Nguyen Ho, Ta Ba Tang, Huynh Tan Mam, 

Chan Tin and Nguyen Nogc Lan are held have not been made public, but 

Amnesty International believes they may have been held under Article 61 of 

the 1989 Criminal Procedure Code which provides for detention under "house 

arrest". 

Article 61 grants the authorities the power to detain persons "to 

promptly halt a criminal action, or when there is a basis for believing 

that the accused or defendant will create difficulties for the 

investigation, adjudication or prosecution, or will continue to commit 

crimes". The investigating agency, the procuracy or the court may authorize 

house arrests. Those under house arrest must write a pledge not to leave 

their residence without authorization. 

Other reports suggest that the individuals cited above are held under 

a special administrative measure called quan thuc. According to reports, 

those detained under quan thuc are held away from their homes, in complete 

isolation and denied the right to receive visits or exchange 

correspondence. 

Suspected government critics held in "temporary detention" for 

investigation 

In April 1990 at least four people are believed to have been detained under 

provisions for "temporary detention" for investigation because they 

expressed public criticism of government policy, or for their legitimate 

association with Michael Morrow, a United States businessman held for 

questioning by the authorities during April and May 1990 who has now 

• L -, _ •.• , ThQ fnur are: 
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Do Trung Hieu 

Do Trung Hieu, in his late 40s, is reported to work for an architectural 
and property firm and to be a respected member of the CPV. He is married 
and has children. He assisted Michael Morrow with hotel projects, travelled 
with him to Danang and was arrested with him on 23 April 1990. Do Trung 
Hieu's current place of detention is unknown. 
Doan Thanh Liem 

Aged 56, he is a lawyer. He is believed to have been arrested in April 
1990 and to be held in Ho Chi Minh City. According to reports, 
Doan Thanh Liem has been arrested because of involvement in the drafting of 
an unauthorized constitution, and because he was a signatory to a petition 
to the Archbishop of Ho Chi Minh City. The petition urged the pro­
government Roman Catholic authorities to adopt a more critical attitude 
towards government policy. The detention of Doan Thanh Liem is additionally 
believed to be linked to his connection with Michael Morrow, who he was 
assisting in the preparation of legal contracts and the setting up of a 
regional office in Viet Nam. Doan Thanh Liem is thought to have been 
arrested in Ho Chi Minh City. His current place of detention is unknown. 

Do Ngoc Long 

Aged 54, Do Ngoc Long helped dissident intellectuals seeking refuge from 
persecution under the former Government of the Republic of Viet Nam (South 
Viet Nam) during the Viet Nam war. He is an Australian-educated economist 
and finance expert working in Ho Chi Minh City. In March 1990 Do Ngoc Long 
reportedly acted as an interpreter for a British journalist who interviewed 
members of the "Club uf Resi5't5nc~ ri~hte~$" (s:e page 2). ~:e is believed 
to have been accused by the authorities of facilitating an "illegal 
meeting" between the British journalist and members of the "Club of 
Resistance Fighters". Do Ngoc Long was reportedly arrested in April 1990 in 
Ho Chi Minh City. His current place of detention is unknown. 

Nguyen Van Tan 

Nguyen Van Tan, in his early 50s, is a Roman Catholic and a former 
journalist. He spent 12 years in detention in a ore-education" camp, 
reportedly for having worked for a paper controlled by the intelligence 
service of the Republic of Viet Nam. His arrest in April 1990 is believed 
to be linked to his association with Michael Morrow, whom he assisted with 
menial tasks .. In March ~e delivered a sealed letter for him. The letter was 
subsequently alleged to contain instructions to destroy an "illegal" 
document (see below). Both Michael Morrow and Nguyen Van Tan are believed 
to have been unaware of the contents of the letter. According to 
reports Nguyen Van Tan is not involved in any political activity. He is 
believed to have been arrested in Ho Chi Minh City, but his current place 
of detention is unknown. 

Amnesty International is concerned that all four may have been 
detained solely for expressing non-violent criticism of government policy 
and for their association with Michael Morrow, a United States businessman 
held for investigation in Danang in April and May 1990. During the course 
of questioning Michael Morrow was reportedly informed that he was under 
investigation for espionage activities and activities to destabilize the 
Government of Viet Nam. He has consistently and categorically denied these 
allegations and was released from detention after admitting to "inadvertent 
culpability" of violations of Vietnamese law. These included travelling to 
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Danang without relevant authorization; employing the services of Do Ngoc 
Long, Doan Thanh Liem and Nguyen Van Tan without proper labour 
authorization; and instructing Nguyen Van Tan to deliver a sealed letter to 
arrange for the destruction of an "illegal" document. 

As far as Amnesty International is aware, no information about the 
charges against the four has been made public, and on the basis of 
available ir.formation it believes they may be held in contravention of 
Article 19 which guarantees freedom of opinion and expression; and Article 
22 which guarantees freedom of association. 

The legislation under which the four are held has not been made known, 
but Amnesty International believes they may have been detained under 
Article 71 of the Criminal Procedure Code which deals with "temporary 
detention" for investigation. Article 71 stipulates that temporary 
detention "cannot exceed two months for less' serious crimes; and not more 
than four months for serious crimes". Article 71(2) states that the Chief 
Procurator (Head of thi Supreme People's Organ of Control) may extend the 
period for serious crimes "but not to exceed four m6nths", but that "when 
necessary, for crimes of particular danger to national security, the Chief 
Procurator may further extend the period"~ thus potentially allowing for 
indefinite detention without trial. 

It is not known where the four are being detained and Amnesty 
International is concerned that they may have been denied access to 
relatives and legal counsel. Principles 17 and 18 of The Body of Principles 
for the Protection of All Persons under any Form of Detention or 
Imprisonment (Body of Principles) specify that a detained person is 
entitled to assistance by l~gal counsel (Principle 17(1)); that any 
detained person is entitled to communicate with his counsel (Principle 
17(2)); and that the right to communicate with legal counsel "without 
delay" "may not be suspended or restricted save in exceptional 
circumstances, to be specified by law or lawful regulation" (Principle 
18(3)). 

Detention without trial and international standards 

Amnesty International believes that insofar as they allow for 
indefinite detention without trial, both Article 61 and Article 71 of the 
Criminal Procedure Code are in violation of Article 9 of the ICCPR and 
Principle 11 of the Body of Principles. 

Both articles also appear to be incompatible with Article 10 of the 
Vietnamese Criminal Procedure Code which states that "no one may be 
considered guilty or forced to undergo punishment without a court judgment 
that has taken legal effect". 

Article 9(1) of the ICCPR states that: "Everyone has the right to 
liberty and security of person. No one shall be subjected to arbitrary 
arrest or uetention. No one shall be deprived of his liberty except on such 
grounds and in accordance with such procedure as are established by law". 

Article 9(3) of the ICCPR gu~~antees that "anyone arrested or detained 
on a criminal charge shall be brought promptly before a judge or other 
officer authorized by law to exercise judicial power", and Article 9(4) 
states that "anyone who is deprived of his liberty by arrest or detention 
shall be entitled to take proceedings before a court, in order that that 
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court may decide without delay on the lawfulness of his detention and order 
his release if the detention is not lawful". 

Articles 61 and 71 of the Criminal Procedure Code appear, in addition, 
to violate Article 14(1) of the ICCPR which guarantees that "[a]ll persons 
shall be equal before the courts and tribunals. In the determination of any 
criminal charge against him, or of his rights and obligations in a suit at 
law, everyone shall be entitled to a fair and public hearing by a 
competent, independent and impartial tribunal established by law". 

Both Article 61 and 71 appear to contravene principles 36 to 39 of the 
Body of Principles. These principles specify that "[a] detained person 
suspected of or charged with a criminal offence shall be presumed innocent 
and shall be treated as such until proved guilty according to law in a 
public trial at which he has had all the guarantees necessary for his 
defence". (Principle 36(1)). Principle 37 requires that "[a] person 
detained on a criminal charge shall be brought before a judicial or other 
authority provided by law promptly after his arrest. Such authority shall 
decide without delay upon the lawfulness and necessity of detention. No 
person may be kept under detention pending investigation or trial except 
upon the wri tten order of such an authori ty";. 

Amnesty International has urged the government to take immediate steps 
to ensure that pre-trial detention is brought into conformity with the 
ICCPR and other international standards. Amnesty International has appealed 
to the government to release Chan Tin, Nguyen Ngoc Lan, and all those held 
for the peaceful expression vf their belief5; to ensure that neither 
Article 61 nor 71 is invoked to imprison people for the peaceful expression 
of thelr vlews, or for legitimd"i..e poiitic..di v"( rei igif.lu~ dC"Livi'~;it~Si and tv 
prevent their use as a measure to detain political prisoners for 
unspecified periods of time without charging a~d trying them before an 
independent tribunal. 



Aurora Foundation 
177 Toyon Road Atherton, California 94027 (415) 323-4506 

Ginetta Sagan 
Executive Director 

November 30, 1990 

Khuc Minh Tho 
President 
Families of vietnamese Political Prisoners Association 
P.o. Box ,,43~ 
Arlington, VA 22205=0635 

Dear Madame Minh Tho: 

It was very nice talking with you last night and I regret not being 
able to be 1n Washington on Human Rights Day this December. Perhaps 
next year. I am looking forward Lo receiving your material. 

The Aurora Foundation will be glad to write some letters to the 
appropriate members of the Foreign Affairs Committees on behalf ot the 
Prisoners of Conscience in Vietnam. You may he pleased to know that 
Amnesty International's Regional Director, Magdalenu Rose-Avila, is 
doing a radio program today about Prisoners of Ccnscience including 
prisoners in Vietnaln. It will be broa,jcast not only in Los Angeles, 
but also on several other stations around tile cOulltry. 

I would like to take this opportunity to convey to you and vour entire 
association the Aurora FoundaLion's wish that you \lave a Happy Holiday 
Season. 

Sincerely, 

Ginetta Sagan 

The Aurora Foundation is a non-profit organization whose objective is improvement 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursuit of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches violations of human 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights 
organizations, renders assistance to victims of human rights violations. 



Aurora Foundation 
177 To)'on Road Atherton. California 94025 (415' 123 .... ~ 

Ginellll Sapn 
Executive Director 

Dear Sir/Madame: 

To be published 

August 5, 1986 

The Aurora Foundation, a nonpartisan, independent human 
rights organization, is seeking information in order to 
update our report Violations of Huaan Rights in the 
Socialist Republic of Vietnaa which was published in 1983. 

We would be most grateful if your readers would contact us 
if they have either been in prisons or re-education camps or 
have information about other prisoners who are detained or 
have been detained. 

Our address is the following: 

Ginetta Sagan, Executive Director 
The Aurora Foundation 
177 Toyon Road 
Atherton, California 94025 
USA 

We can assure your readers that while the Aurora Foundation 
may publicize the nature of the violations of human rights, 
the names and addresses of the correspondents will be kept 
strictly confidential. 

Sincerely yours, 

_-'-,:~ r~~ 
Ginetta Sagan 

The Aurora Foundation is a non-profit organization whose objective is improvement 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursuit of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches violations of human 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights organi­
zations, renders assistance to victims of human rights violations. 



Aurora Foundation 
177 Toyon Road Atherton. California 94025 (415) 32.1-4506 

Gin.lla Sapn 
Executive Director 

Pres. Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho 
7813 Marchas Lane 
Falls Church, VA 22043 

November 3, 1986 

My dear Madame Khuc Minh Tho: 

Once again, my warmest thanks for your gracious hospitality and 
willingness to help the Aurora Foundation in this major project. I am 
enclosing copies of the checks which we paid to the consulatants as 
you suggested. We regret any inconvenience this may have caused. I 
would be grateful if you could return the $500.00 check which the 
Aurora Foundation had earmarked for the consultation on the prisoners 
list. I am aware of your financial needs. May I suggest that you 
address a letter 0, request for financial assistance similar to the 
one you did before. I shall be glad to propose your request for 
consideration to the board. Please keep us posted, especially if you 
receive news of the release of prisoners. 

As usual, I shall pass on the information to the Amnesty International 
Research Department in London only with your permission. 

It is always a pleasure to see you. 

Sincerely, 

Ginetta Sagan 

The Aurora Foundation is a non·profit organization whose objective is improvement 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursuit of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic hurnan rights; researches violations of human 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights organi. 
zations, renders assistance to victims of human rights violations. 



AURORA FOUNDATION 
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Mr. Nguyen T. Hahn 
942 N. Mc Kinley Rd. 
Arlington, VA 22203 

Nov. 3, 1986 

My dear Mr. Hahn: 

I am enclosing two checks; I in the amount of $92.50 f •• r 

work done as a consultant for the Aurora Foundation as prr 
your time sheet and another check in the amount of S8U fnr 

additional consulting work you have dome for the foundntlnn. 

We are deeply grateful for your help. 

With sincere good wishes. 

Yours, 

Ginetta Sagan 

AURORA FOUNDATION 
177 TOYON RD. 323-4506 

ATHERTON, CALIFORNIA 94025 
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Aurora Fou11dation 
177 Tuyon Ruad Atherton. California 94025 (415132.1-4506 

Ginctta Sagan 
Executive Director 

~ioi Van Nguyen 
   

Falls Church, VA 22043 

November 3, 1986 

Dear Crioi Van Nguyen: 

On behalf of the Aurora Foundation I wish to express our deep 
appreciate for your help in our research project related to 
Violations of Human Rights in The Socialist Republic of Vietnam. 
Enclosed is a check for $345.00 for your consulting services. 

With our thanks and good wishes. 

Sincerely yours, 

/--'.... r"' 
/~~ : .-'U} t-Is Xl.(h;{ 1,\ 

Gi.netta Sagan 

AURORA FOUNDATION 
177 TOYON RD. 323-4506 

ATHERTON, CALIFORNIA 94025 
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- _.' _._~:~~-... :t!>::-.. ~ "-1I~ VU~IIUUl lilt: wono. In purSUIt of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches violations of hum~n 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights organi· 
zations, renders assistance to victims of human rights violations, 
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1.-

2.-

3.-

4.-

5.-

lAME 

Nguyen van Hanh 
DOB: 7/31/42 
captain 

Mai Cong Cil 
DOB : 1939 
Captain 

Le Minh Due 
DOB: 05-21-41 

Vuong Phung Sanh 
DOB: 4/29/42 
Captain 

Le Van Tinh 
DOB : 1931 

Nguyen van Thiet 
DOB: 10/18/40 
Lt Colonel 

DOBI 1')41 
C80il taiR 

8. - Tran Chanh Tri 
OOB. 5/24/40 
Major 

9.- I.e Van Tu 
OOB. 3/15/39 
Lieutenant 

10. - [0 Linh Dung 
OOB. 8/17/46 
Lieutenant 

DATE: November 04,1386 
LIST OF VIlm'IAJm3E POLITICAL PRISONERS 

(Names of Vietnamese Political Prisoners who have IV Numbers 
and need Letter of Introduction) 

SPOBSOR 

Nguyen van Hi eu 
  

Rowland HTS, CA 91748 

l'lai Cong Tri 
 

San Jose, CA 95116 
Thi 

Nguyen dltiThanh 
  

Rowland Heights,Ca 91748 

Nguyen van Huong 

Nonrovia, CA 91016 

Le, Cuong l1anh 
P.O. Box 2215 
Huntington Beach, CA 91647 

Nguyen Thi Thanh 
  

Rowland Heights,Ca 91748 

lllOtlg van ~l::.ioag 

A'fe. 
£1 MaRte, De 91733 

Nguyen Thi Lieng Hoa 
   

Melrose Park, IL. 60160 

Vu Ke Thong 
  

Norwalk, CA. 90650 

[0 Linh Thong 
 

Fairfax, VA. 22031 

IV IIUMBER 

57893 

521108 

203439 

081019 

064503 

.l-t 'f-t§2 
VEAL. 32330 

14103 

526804 

004448 



DA'rE: November 04,1986 
rAMI!II, (II VW','.I.I;.·' 

11 IU nc." i'RI~(I,'~.K) '~'''~\I' 
P.O HOX ")' ~'1 

ARU'G10'. V,'\. CCCII"K.j\ 
LIST OF VIETRMm3E POLITICAL PRlS01fERS 

(Names of Vietnamese Political Prisoners who need IV and L01 
numbers; information sent to ODP several years ago 
and no response to date). 

KAME 

1.- Nguyen Thi Bach Yen 
DOB: 1:140 

2.- Ton That Cau 
DOB: 1';130 
Major 

3.- Nguyen van Chinh 
DOB: 3/31/31 
Najor 

4.- Ho Xuan Doan 
DOB: 10/20/48 
1 st Lieutenant 

5.- Nguyen Yen Hac 
DOB: 12/04/30 
?vlajor 

6.- Ho Van Huong 
D"B: 10/0,:}/42 
captain 

7.- Tran Xuan i·jai 
DOB: 1939 
Lieutenant 

8.- I. guyen Van ;'iinh 
DOB: 10/10/41 
captain 

9.- Tran van Nghia 
DuB: 10/10/32 
~"lajor 

10.- Nguyen Thanh Nghia 
DOB: 1/16/46 
Lieutenant 

11.- 'Tran Dinh Nhu 
DOB: 10/23/23 
Najor 

SPONSOR 

:-'lI'. Than Hoang Long 
 

Santa Ana, CA.j1706 

Luong Van Thong 
 

Elmonte, CA 31733 

fr\,\jiUi";-,u, "" .. ," 
POUllCAL PRI;--1. r'l I"", -\2"u -.101 

PO BOX ,.,;; 
ARl"GTOi\. VA :22'" '"'.\) 

Ho Xuan Lan 
 

Houstutl, Tx 77055 

FAMIUD or \,li'l'~,\Ibl 
POlJTICAI PRISO"FR\ AS'" 

P.O. BOX '"" 
ARliNGTON. VA .:!22il~~K,j) 

_ fAMILIES m VIET'.'l.MI" 
POlJTICAI PR~O~FR' '\. ,.) ... 

P.O. HOX ' .• " 
ARU1\:GTON. VA ~:2I1J ,~,'=j 

Luong Van I'hong 
  

Elmonte, Ca 91733 

Pham ",uoi Thanh 

San Jose, Ca. 95122 

FAMILIES UI 1'11' .• "\.\" 
POLITICM I'RI'>l )',,{o <",,,,, 

P.t). Hn.\ ~)-\~') 

.\KU:'\tJTO!\. V.-\ ~2":\1"'-(1():") 

Duong Hinh 'Tri 
 

Baltimore, ;·ld. 21223 

Tran Cuong 
  

Bellevue, ;/). 98007 



-2-
DATE: November 04,1986 

LIST OF VIETNAMIDE POLITICAL PRISOllERS 
---.-~- .-..... 

(Names of Vietnamese Political Prisoners who need IV and L01 
numbers; information sent to ODP several years ago 
and no response to date). 

12.- Ly Tung Phuong 
DuB: 05/05/49 

13.- Le van Su 
DOB: 06/12/44 
captain 

14. - Nguyen Ngoc Tam 
06/02/52 
1st Lieutenant 

15.- Hguyen Thanh Tay 
DOB: 11 /Oe/46 
Sergeant 

16.- Bui Dinh Thanh 
DOB: 12/20/35 
Admin.Clerk 

11. - Truong Dinh Thang 
DUB: 1942 

18. - t,guyen Van Tri 
DOB: 1932 

19.- Nguyen Van Thu 
DOB: O,}/26/45 
Police Force 

20.- Vu Dinh Vuong 
DOB: 10/10/41 
Lieutenant 

21. - l,guyen Vy 
JOB: 10/31/36 
8aptain 

SPONSOR 

I.IMILlt:, Of \·liT'\,\.\IP,f 
POUTfCAl PRf'U.'rR~ "''''lA 

PO IIOX ~,;) 
ARlINGT07\;, \"A 222t)')-(1();''l 

tAMjllJ·~ 01 VfET, .... AME'1 
PI }unCAL ~RISO"'ERS .~ 

P.O IIOX ~4 \, 
AHUN(;TON, VA ~L')~K)3~ 

Bui Dinh Sa 

Sacramento, Ca 95825 

Luong Van Thong 

Elmonte, Ca 91133 

Luong Van Thong 

Elmonte. Ca 91133 

fAMJUl:; Of VlfT:\AMES£ 
i'()1JnCAL PRlSO,'<ERS ASSOc 

P.O. sex ~" . 
ARllNGTON VA ) l»< . 

• -~., M l()j~ 

Nguyen j'i.au 'iuy 
 

Canoga Park, Ca 91304 



FAMIU~ Qt' VIETNAMESE 
POUllCAL. PIlISONERS ASIlOC. - 3- Date Ncl\.1erIDer 04 ( 1986 

PO: 110)( \013\ 
ARUNGTOI'oi. V, 1.220~IM\ LIST OF VIE'l'RAMmE POLITICAL PR1SOllERS 

(Names of Vietnamese Political Prisoners who need IV and LOl 
numbers; information sent to ODP several years ago 

NAME 

22.- Le Viet Hoang 
OOB. 3/3/44 
Captain and 

and no response to date). 

(Tran K:iJn Anh (wife) 
u. S • Er!q?loyee) 

23.- Pharo Thi Truong 
OOB. 12/26/48 
U.S.nnployee 

24. - Tran Van Yen 
lXlB. 10/21/37 
Master Sergent 

25.- Le Van Hung 
OOB. 1945 
Special Police 

SPOlISOR 

FAMIUf!\ ~ VIETNAMESE 
POUn:AL I'tUsoNERS A5SOC 

P,O, 80)( "f<j\' , 

ARLINGTON. V A 22211~~~)35 

Mr. & Mrs. GordOll R. Drinen 
P.O.Box 20036 
Wickenburg, Arizona 85358 

Pharo Thi K:iJn Lien 
 

Upper Darby, Penna 19082 

Trinh Van Kieu 

Alexandria, VA. 22312 



Aurora Foundation 
177 Toyon Road Atherton. California 94025 (415. 3234S06 

Ginctta Sagan 
Executive Director 

Madame Khuc Minh Tho, President 
Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners 
7813 Machas Lane 
Falls Church, Virginia 22043 

My dear Madame Minh Tho: 

October 3, 1986 

Thanks so much to you and your co-workers for your warm 
reception and thank you for the lovely dinner, which I very much 
appreciated. 

I would like to refer you to our letter of August 14, 1986 
enclosing our letters both to individuals and associates who may 
be able to help the Aurora Foundation with information related to 
prisoners detained in reeducation camps in Vietnam. You may also 
note that in our letter of August 22 I had requested that, if it 
were possible, the researcher provide us in each case with the 
name of the prisoner, the date of his or her birth, the 
profession, the name of the camp where the prisoner is detained, 
the physical condition, and in particular the date when your 
group received information about that specific prisoner. 

'l 

I am fully aware, of course, that there is a lapse of time 
between the time the letter containing information was written 
and the date of the postmark and the date when your group 
received the information. This last detail is essential. Again, 
as I explained you before, only with your permission I would 
share this information with the Research Department of Amnesty 
International in London. The Research Department is the proper 
place for evaluation of information, and any work Amnesty 
Intenational undertakes on behalf of a specific prisoner 
originates with the Research Department. The Aurora Foundation 
evaluates the information for the purpose of updatins our report 
on the reeducation camps, the status of the prisoners, and of the 
camps and seeks to publicize this informationn for the members of 
Congress, the media and the American public. 

The Aurora Foundation is a non'profit organization whose objective is improvement 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursuit of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches violations of human 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights organi. 
zations, renders assistance to victims of human rights violations. 

, 



1 notice that the timesheet itemization of the expenditures 
for both helpers totals $437.50. Please, when the work of adding 
the date of your receipt of the in formaton and the postmark of 
the letter containing information has been completed for each of 
the prisoners listed on the computer list you gave me, 1 will 
forward you the check for payment. 

1 will also be grateful if such a computerized list, aga1n 
containing the same information, can be mad~i-correspondence of 
the last three months related to prisoners still detained. Those 
cases would be the most current and, again with your permission, 
1 would forward them to Amnesty International. Onee again I want 
to assure you and your group that confidentiality is preserved 
and the information is very well protected by both the Aurora 
Foundation and Amnesty International. 

Please extend our warm thanks to Gioi van Nguyen and Nguyen 
T. Hanh for their help, for which we are deeply grateful. 

Ene losure. 
GS/gp 

Sincerely yours, 

Ginetta Sagan 



Aurora Foundation 
177 To)'on Ruad Atherton. California 114025 (415) 323-4506 

Ginctta Sa)!lln 
Executive Director August 22, 1986 

Madam Khuc Minh Tho, President 
Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners 
7813 Machas Lane 
Falls Church, Virginia 22043 

My dear Madame Khuc Minh Tho: 

I am so pleased that we will have the opportunity to meet 
when I return from Europe. I will be in Washington September 27th 
and 28th and plan to stay with my friend Katie Jones, whose address 
is , Washington, D. C. 20007. I shall call 
you as soon as I arrive in Washington. One concern that I have is 
that in the list which you provided for me there is no reference to 
the dates when you received the information about the prisoners. 
I am certain that that is a monumental job, but it would be o~ 
help to have the dates when the information was received b ou. 
Perhaps w en the ass1stant egins working on this file that infor­
mation may be included in his notes. 

Since I am leaving for Europe on August 27, and I will be 
absent for one month, please let me know in advance if you will 
need funds with which to pay the researcher. Our Foundation will 
need from that person a statement of hours worked and the wages 
for our file to account for funds dispersed. 

After having discussed this with you by telephone, I am 
enclosing a check in the amount of $ Sec>. 

I am looking forward to seeing you. 

Enclosure 
GS/gp 

Sincerely yours, 

Ginetta Sagan 

The Aurora Foundation is a non-profit organization whose objective is improvement 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursuit of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches violations of human 
rights and pUblicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights organi­
zations, renders assistance to victims of human rights violations. 



Aurora Foundation 
177 Toyon Road Atherton. California 94025 (415) 3234506 

Ginctta Sagan 
Executive Director 

Pres. Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho 
7813 Marchas Lane 
Falls Church, VA 22043 

November 3, 1986 

My dear Madame Khuc Minh Tho: 

Once again, my warmest thanks for your gracious hospitality and 
willingness to help the Aurora Foundation in this major project. I am 
enclosing copies of the checks which we paid to the consulatants as 
you suggested. We regret any inconvenience this may have caused. I 
would be grateful if you could return the $500.00 check which the 
Aurora Foundation had earmarked for the consultation on the prisoners 
list. I am aware of your financial needs. May I suggest that you 
address a letter 0) request for financial assistance similar to the 
one you did before. I shall be glad to propose your request for 
consideration to the board. Please keep us posted, especially if you 
receive news of the release of prisoners. 

As usual, I shall pass on the information to the Amnesty International 
Research Department in London only with your permission. 

It is always a pleasure to see you. 

Sincerely, 

Ginetta Sagan 

The Aurora Foundation is a non·profit organization whose objective is improvement 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursuit of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches violations of human 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights organi· 
zations, renders assistance to victims of human rights violations. 



Aurora Foundation 
177 To)'on Road Atherton. C'l.lifornia 94025 (415) 3234506 

Ginett" Sagan 
Executive Director 

Madam Khuc Minh Tho, President 
Families of Vietnamese 
political Prisoners Association 

P. O. Box 5435 
Arlington, VA 22205-0635 

My dear Mrs. Tho: 

July 25, 1988 

The AU1:0ra Foundation has foll~'led very closely the 
announcement by the gover~~ent in the Socialist Republic of 
Vietnam of the release of the political prisoners detained in the 
re-education camps of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam. We are 
troubled, however by the fact that letters are still being sent us 
from families asking for help toward the release of relatives 
still detained in re-education camps of the Socialist Republic of 
Vietnam, and these letters are dated May 1988. The number of 
people released also does not tally with the number we believe are 
still detained. 

I was pleased to learn that the Orderly Departure Program of 
the Socialist Republic of Vietnam has been established to expedite 
the processing of prisoners released from the re-education camps 
for resettlement in other countries. 

with my good wishes. 
Sincerely, 

.c~-:~ 1t~ 
Ginetta Sagan 

P. S. I am enclosing for your comment a copy of a map of Vietnam 
which will be included in the updated version of my report on The 
Violation of Human Rights in the Socialist Republic of Vietnam 

GS/gp 

The Aurora Foundation is a non· profit organi:'f.tion whose objective is improvement 
in the observance of human rights throughout the world. In pursuit of this objective 
Aurora educates the public about basic human rights; researches violations of human 
rights and publicizes the results; and, in conjunction with other human rights organi· 
zations, renders assistance to victims of human rights violations. 
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.. USA 

Ginetta Sagan 
Board of Directors, AIUSA 

177 Tayon Road. Atherton. CA 94025 (415) 323-4506 



MAP OF REEDUCATION CAMPS & PRISONS 
IN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM 
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ELIGlE<lLIh' IJETEf'£L.7:utc;.!71- FRCtlJJJ.ll;'A.i.;;zL~ _ ~~l'''l~((jt~1 ~~w.~&~~~~ •• a~ ••• q ••••• a ••• =~~~.~c.~~a •• ~.=&=~ •• a~& •• =~~=a~~~t~=.~~~~: .. _: 

CLIENT m.tlEI ~;;jhY~ __ ~£~'&'~&_[, o. -1-----.---1'"-- ____ , . ___ .... _ .. 
AD[.IF<ESSI_ .:Jd~tj.iq,,- _7/r;_Z2'?I/'.2D. O. ri. ---- - ... ,~.- .. 
CASE 

NAMEI _______________ . _______________ C~5E _I 
------------------\if other th.n c:llDnt) -----" 

ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION WFORMATION - E<ELOW ---------------------------------------------
TOTAL _ OF F'ERSON IN HOUSEHOLD: - _______ ..3... _____ _ 
INDICATE GROSS j'10NTHLY INCOME: s ___ ...L_fJ?,d _____ _ 
I c:ertify th~t the inform~tion provided Above is correc:t and ac:c:urate to th. be5t of my kno~l&dge and under~tand the 1nformat1on will b~ use,~ in determin1ng my eligibility for p~rticipation in the Prescription M.di~3tion Program provlde by DHS. I further understand that the information will not be rEle~sed to any .qency outside the Department of Human Servlces. 

CL lENT IRESF'ONS I BLE . F'ERSON SIGNATURE: 7d~:._t:~~_DA 1E: -ff!::?~' ==========:=====:=========================:=======::~==============~==~~= ELIGIBILITY INCOME LEVELS 

HH SIZE ~10NTHL '( r.NtJUAL HH SIZE ~lmlTHL y At:NUAL 

1 ~8:: 6.998 6 1 .~8:; 18. ;'95 
"' 7'a:, 9.~98 - 1,783 : 1 , :";'5 "-
.j 983 11.797 8 1 t;oO~ , ,"'" .. :'::::',794 <1 1 • 193 14,196 'i :: , 183 '::0" 197-~ 1 , ::·83 16.596 1') -, -.-,- -,,-. C"~-... _ ... ·w· .. · _Ii: • ..J ... ' .. {,dd 1 t i onal ·F'.i:·r SGI1 monthly/annual = ~(I(J. (I.) /:: , 399 • \~I(I 

':LIGIt:<LE FOR F'RESCR I F'T I ON MEDICATION' 

YES __________ _ 

NO (state reason and en-y additional commEnts) ...... _ ... __________________ _ 

:~:~::~~-~~_:£f.iPi:;;;~~~~~~~~-~~~=~~~L.~k~:~:~~~.7)diIL 
SENT FORM ... nd LETTER TO ASD-ASSISTAtJCE ISSUANCE UNIT --~TE: _1L~!._t:-'. =============================:==========:============:=~==========~====== **** OHS-ASD ONLY * ..... * 
RECEIVED FROM SERVICE DIVISION -- DATE: ___________ E<Y: __________________ _ 

REVIEWED & RECORDED 
8YI _________________________ _ DATE: _________ _ 

COMMENTSI ______________________________________________________________ _ 
=~========================================c============================= 
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h;;:'Mk_K~I,.Ic:n kic Ch.:ul&, I. p~c<" ~0""l -p";" I. c:.." 

t.v\~ ~_ .thaYl _'Vct.~ NvLtY\3) v.o:- ~;;- L.a.!')} U~ ~1,YI."'--_ Htla.; -. Jh~ Q'·~ne. 
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E~eASSY OF T~~ UNITED STATES CF A~ERIC_ 

BA~GKCK, THAlL_NO 

-------

JANLARY 11, 1~85 

TO ~HO~ IT ~AY CO~CERN: 

PHAh VHO NLCNG BORt. 01 AP~IL 1928 (I \I 060226) 
LA" T"I ~a~ HCAI eO~N OS ALGl;ST H38 .. 
PHAh SCN G eliC BORN Zt JULY 1957 .. 
PH At. XLAN ~IEU BORN 27 FEERUARY H59 .. 
PH At. VH NG~IA BOH C1 Ht.LARY H61 .. 
PHAt. HI TUHT 'UYt.~ BO"" C3 OCTCBER H62 .. 
PH At.. HI /1\ A I TRAM BORt. 2C FEERUARY H67 .. 
ADD~ESS IN IIIETtiA": 370 LE QUAI',G OINH, Q.EII',H THAN~ 

T.P. HC C~I "Ir-.H, IIIEHAt-' 
VE"LII:C218~~ 

SU 'LAN hOA ~Y CHO FHEP NHUNG t.GUOI CC TEN TREN DAY 01 
BANGKOK, T~AI-LAN, DE NOP DON TAl SU QLAN ~Y DE SAt.G ~CA KY, 
vcr D1EU KIEN ~C OLCC KHA' SUC KHOE TAl VIET t.AM, \/A CLOC 
F~Cr-.G VAN GUA tAl tIEt. CAC UY LIEt. HIEF QLCC CAC TRACH TY hAN 
eUt.HCR). ChLNG TOI YEL CAU GIC1 THAM 'LYE,., CAP CHC HO GIAY 
XUAT CANH CUNG NH~t.G GIAY TO CAN THIET DE RCI IIIET NA~.I 
THE A~ERICAt. E~BASSY GIVES PER~ISSION FOR THE A8CVE PERSO~S 

TC CC~E TC EAt.EKCK, T~ArLAt.D TC ~AKE AFPLICATICN AT T~IS 

E~EASSY TC GO TO T~E LNITED STATES, PRCIIICED T~AT THEY HAilE 
A ~ED1CAL EXA~1NATION IN II1ETt.AM At.D At. INTERIIIEw EY A REPRE­
SEt.TATIVE CF THE Ut.1TEO NATIONS HIGh CCM~ISSIOt.:R FOR REFUGEES 
(~t.HC"). ~E RE~UEST TME _WTHCRIT1ES TC ISSUE EXIT PER~1TS ANC 
THE NECESSARY COCU~ENTS TO LE~VE VIETt.A~. 

~HUt.G NGLOI kE TREN DA DUOC W~HC~ DE NGH1 TOI THAM QUYEN 
VIET t.A~ THeO CAt.H SACH CHIEU kHA~ NHAP C_~H HCA kY.1 
THE hA~ES AECIIE HA~E SEEN SUE~ITTED TC THE VIETt.A~ESE AUTHOR­
ITIES EY ThE W~HC~ Or-. THE AMERICA~ VISA ENTRY ~ORKING LIST. 

ODF-I 
1 ClS1 

/~ 
~Ih5;"~-¥?\;~_ 
c •. ,~~ .:! r·' .-.; -.... 

- \ .. .-.' .. 
DCNAL'I( -;1.- CCLa 
o I R[. C fO-l<-// 
ORDERLY DH,lRTLRE CFFICE 
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Sikiew, nga;r 08 thang 04 nam 1985 

I .; 
Kinh gUi I 

... A·\/" A I 
BA HOI-TaUOIIG-IIGI 'l1l-NtAB CI!JJiII-9I 

• I' • 
VIE'P-I!A11 TAI XOA-xf 

, '-

TilAI TY liAlI SIKIE'd 
3AII DAI-DIE!! CONG-DONG 

_a_=_=_=-.::-=_ 

sri • 01t0 /DDCD/SK 

I ~.,' .; lEillh. thua Ba H~i TrUong, 

C I .., /I, I __ ,-V - _ I /I ~ 

hung toi kaR-a~ baa tin wo ia va ~ v~ Hqi-ViGn du~o -ro I 

A. A '.If A 1 .. _' .' Ti,n, ciq! ohung toi nn.~an, h~ dUQo I!l;.oi-thi~ va bao 
m~t tin mang aha d&nll'-bao ta t~ d8.r de W Hq1 ~o ro nhll sau I 

_ HiAn na;r """ so' tai ,~ tr'" 4.000 ngUbl, nIIUng Fhan d&ng 
d~ ngheo vi khang 00 thAD nhAD ,;,1!do ngoiLi tro gi,\,p, ra:t kem,,,a va"."~oa 
vl.;aP~IIIIhl;~ _ahu.r.~n mae' do ad .!1+~ nh~ d~Dh,~U aU!, h9, rat, khO lehan. 
Chung t~i ttl ~t ml,~ phii o~ ph'!1' na.o trlioh-nhlifim dal. .. 6~ t1nb.>tr~g 
ohung ou& tiI~ oa dc_bio, nan d& trinh %in Ong Tr&i TrU6ng Tr&i T:I-llan 
Sikiew ,vi v~1 aU t*"~ giu\, nhi41i ti'nh ~ P~ong xa:.Hq} Oao-t(" ti-N~ ciS:; 
oha, ohung toi lAp 4u~0 mat !i=II'-T~ Van-Hoa vii Huin-lIghA t nh ... ".uc-diah 
giup deS'" aho o~· ddartbio' hieu hoo cd cO-hat b~tJo tht.. van-boO&.- vk 11~e.: 
nghi~p ~h"3:.n-mSn dI. 10 aho oua,; s,s,(g tuI>tig...1ai mai 14u vi ow,g~d6'"'d~ 
d8ng • odu-"e't ~nh-oU oua 0';" Ph,u-lloin. 

_ TI'Ulle;-T,j", Vk-Hoa vii H~ngh~ duoo th_lap va kh&i-
gia\,g k~tu ugi,y 11/12/1984 va. hi~n dang dy'o,[o'16p "a-, ' " 

" /. 
1.- VAII-HOA , 

, " - 06 L61' AM v*" ESL I 
- 06 Ldf AM Van ESL 2 
- 01 LO Phip TKn d8iu thoai 
- 02 LO Englilh 900 q~'~ 1 
- 02 Ld~ Englilh 900 qu,yall 2 
- 02 La~ Euglish 900 q~ 3 
- 02 L0J> Ho ..... Anh ESL I vi 2 
- 02 Lop Mian-AM ESL I vi 2 

• oJ r , A _A..._ 
2.- LOP VAII-HO~ TBjNG-NIEN ~ , 

I" '" __ ,v' 
- 02 Lop Vi~t Igd dShh oho ngdOi mu ohu 
- 04 Lop E3L I 
- 04 Ld~ ESL 2 ~ 
- 02 L6p English 900 qu,yen 2 
- 02 Lop Englilh 900 qU¥~ 3 

J.' .. ' " 3.- LuP HUAII-I/<nql , 

'.,' II 
- 07 ldJ> cat m~ "au-ph'lO 
- 02 LO~ !I1'n tu 
- 02 LO)' ~In l~ v v -
_ 02 Lop ID~ n~ (sua ohUa m,(y mg va d&U) 

••• 2 

I 



2 

Va at rna'" them c.io lO~ v.- I 

- LO~ han-xi dian vi gi~ ~ 
- Lop th~ mdo, trong th&ng 4/85 n~. ai~ng 13~ ~ m~ ohuVdt duoo khai-
gi~ via ~ 01/04/1985. Vdl 8;;' h~o vien tha.m-d~ 1& 68 ngtloi va'dUOO ta: 
ohdo lam 2 lop h90. 

~, .,; , / ~-." ,_ ... I ,...<IV J>, "'''' v 
." _ Ta.t 0& o~p 19p h~o'"ve v~-hoa va h~-~gh! ke tren 8, dU9C md 

11.n-t~9 d8U_do ~~t 80 anh,om C~U~Quan-NhAn, ~anh-Sat va C8Q8-9hUO t~-nguy~~ 
W1Iil tranh bliiig oach jem hh kh~nang, thi'n-ohi va ad hi • .l::.biilt dioVhudng d& 
1\,1 ,~ho joii&,:bao. }) .. trel1 bS,,_ th.'.ng qua hO",t-<!-9ng d~o ~d- sol trd pdp th~t 
nhiou oua Phong x .... 161 C~ Ty-N~ ~-nhiel1 oon th1iU r£t nhliu .a'oh 
Anh", V~ vi allah d!'.f ngha- <iii th ..... khao hau gi.1p oho ciOiia-baa dat du'10 kit 
qua tot h&l1. ' 

DONG SAO KDIH OO! • 

_ Co KIM-DUNG Truong Phong X .... lIo1 
Cao-Uy T:r-Nan tai Sikiew. 

"De kinh tuong" 

I , 
KI!II! TI!Il 



A , I , 
I 

_ t\op.,\1 III£., tlA M L _ 110"1'1 L..O ("ii,,,!; eetl1R.A~ VII.;soNJ • *- @_I1AM HA (lIi.,IAM l\it\H I'MVi~eE - A&oui GO 11.1'\ sw I"IArIO\. 
\7 ,,"r'I ~.".,. .. 1'~,,\.y »;f1,,;07) 

2. _ tlii:rAY (1\;.,. ... 1 ~Ifjll f".-,,,"'e - ..,;\~;~ A~-r~~ piS1p.;e

T

) 
J 

4 --..,,' ,:. (~""" " .. ,.) • w"'" ", .... ~ .".;,,' . 

_ CEwrRe ~iq"AM~' 
( ",;.>1 ill fL6.1'" 'I \1,0111'\11"\ 
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